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23. Order dated_13.8.2001 

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner 

and hri S.8.Jena, lerrned A.S.C. and aerused the 

records. 

ifl tftis L.. the petitioner has come u 

for quashing orders dated 10.8.1999 vide Aflnexure-4 

and Znnexure-6 dated 20.8.1999 with prayer to pass 

appropriate orders directing Respondent No.5 to 

allow him to continue in the post of E.D.D.A., Behera 

P.O. Respondents have filed their counter opposing 

the prayer of the applicant. 

For the purpose of considering this petition 

It is not necessary to gth into too many facts of this 
case. The 	vacancy in the post of P.D.D.A. Behera 

P . • arose on the regular incumbent being promoted 

to the post of Postman. Initially the applicant was 

appointed prisionally till 31.12.1998 or till the 

regular appOinerncflt is made, whichever is shorter. 

Respondents have stated in Page-i of their cinter 

that this appointment of the applicant was purely 

on adhoC basis. Respondents have further stated 

that subsecjuentlytvacancy was filled up by following 

the Employment Exchflge procedure and the apolicant 

appointed to the said post of EDII'l from 22.3.1999. 

Prn this, it appears that on being successful in 

\the selection the applicant was regularly appointed 

to the post of EDD, Behera. Respondents have stated 

that subsequently complaints were received that 

selection of the ppplicant to the Ost in question 	j 
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was made by adopting cobpt practice of bribe. 

This complaint has been annexed at Arinexure-4 to 

the cCinter. Respondents have further stat 	nat 
on enquiry it was fnd that applicant's appointment 

was not in accordance with rules and instructions 

of the Department and thereafter orders were issued 

by Res.4, who was the ccxnpetent reviewing authority 

to cancell the selection/appointment of the 

applicant and to make fresh selection. accordingly 

Res. 5 terminated the appointment of the applicant 

in the impugned order at innexure-4 and directed 

him to handover the charge vide Annexure-6 dated 

10.8.1999. ve note from the averments made by the 

respondents in their counter that prior to 

cancelLing the selection and issuing the Irnougned 

order uncer Annexure-4, no show cause notice was 

given to the applicant. It is submitted by Shri 

S.B.Jena, learned .S.C. for the respondents that 

under Rule-6 of E.D.gents(Conduct & Service) Rules 

services of an E.D. Agent, who has not cunpleted 

three yars of service can be dispensed with by 

giv ing one month' s notice - -- in lieu of one month' s 

salary.It is Submitted that in the impugned order 

under jnnexure-4 it has been ordered that the 

applicant shOuld be paid one month's salary. In 

view of this it is urged by Shri Jena that order 

at nnexure-4 is legally sustainable. 

The Full Bench of the C..T • in the Case of 

Tilakyadhari Yadav vs. Union of India & Ors. reported 

in 0..1997 (36) A.'! .0. 539 F .B. (Allahabad 	.) 
have laid down that termination of service of E.D.A. 

otherthan unsatisfactory service without giving him 

afl opportunity to show cause violates the principles 

of natural justice. AS in this case show cause notice 

has not been given to the petitioner before termina-

ting his service, the order of termination is not 

legally suttainable. vie, therefore, quash the order 

of termination under Annexure-4 and direct that the 

applicant should be reinstated in service within a 

period of 30(thirty) days from the date of receipt 

of copies of thi.s order. We note that the allegation 

vide flnexure-4 to the cinter is serious in nature 

inter alia stating that sonic postal authorities 

iflCluding the  Union leaders have taken bribe of 



P R.60,000/- in the matter of appointment 	the applicant. 

Respondents in their counter have stated that this has 

been enquired into, but made no averment whether the 

) 	
allegation of collection/payment of bribe has been established. 

They have merely stated that on enquiry it has been found 

that the appointment of the applicant was not made in 

accordance with rules and instruction of the Department. 

They have also not indicated in the counter, so also in the 

additiOnal counter what are the grcunds on which applicant' s 
appointment was not in accordance with rules/instruction 

of the Department. In any Case as the charges brought out 
under Annexure-4 to the counter are serious in natur 
while directing reinstatement of the applicant, 	1t is 

peñ for the departmental authorities to proceed against 

the applicant in accordance with law and rules, If they 

consider necessary. We also direct that after conclusion of 

the enquiry if it is established that the allegations are 

true so far as appointment of the applicant to the post in 

question is concerned, action shjld also be initiated 

against the officer and/or officials invilved in this matter. 

In view of the above, we are not inclined to direct payment 
of emoluments to the applicant during the period of 

termination till the date of reinstatement in service. 

The 0 .A., as per direction and observations made 
above is disposed of, but without any order as to costs. 

~-ASZfv EMBER(JUDICIA) 


